

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELON MUSK

Defendant.

Case No. 25-cv-00105-SLS

**DEFENDANT ELON MUSK'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND  
EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AS TO LIABILITY AND IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY  
UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 56(d)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History .....	4
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	6
I. DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE 56(D) IS NECESSARY AND PRECLUDES SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	7
II. GENUINE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACT PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	11
A. Section 13(d) Requires Proof Of At Least Negligence .....	11
B. Genuine Disputes Of Fact Exist Regarding Whether Mr. Musk Acted Negligently.....	19
C. Even If Section 13(d) Were A Strict Liability Statute, Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Exist As To Mr. Musk’s Affirmative Defenses.....	20
III. DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW AND FACT .....	22
A. Section 13(d) Violates The First Amendment’s Prohibition On Compelled Speech.....	22
B. Rule 13d-1’s Ambiguous “Ten Days” Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	24
C. The SEC’s Unprecedented Enforcement Against Mr. Musk Violates Equal Protection And Due Process .....	24
D. The SEC’s Unconstitutional Structure Violates Article II .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	13
<i>Abraham v. Graphic Arts Int’l Union</i> , 660 F.2d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Berkeley v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6
<i>Chock Full O’Nuts Corp. v. Finkelstein</i> , 548 F. Supp. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	15
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	23
<i>*Convertino v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 684 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Davenport v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4379016 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2022).....	19
<i>Dinkel v. Medstar Health, Inc.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 28 (D.D.C. 2012).....	10
<i>*Dolphin &amp; Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 975 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	17

*Elec. Specialty Co. v. Int’l Controls Corp.*,  
409 F.2d 937 (2d Cir. 1969) ..... 15

*\*Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*,  
425 U.S. 185 (1976) ..... 12, 13, 16, 17, 18

*Est. of Parsons v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
651 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 6

*Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
2023 WL 7458379 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2023) ..... 1, 19

*FERC v. City Power Mktg., LLC*,  
235 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 8

*Goodrich v. Bank of Am. N.A.*,  
136 F.4th 347 (D.C. Cir. 2025) ..... 12

*Grundmann v. Trump*,  
70 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.D.C. 2025) ..... 6

*Holcomb v. Powell*,  
433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 6

*Howard v. SEC*,  
376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 18

*Hudert v. Alion Sci. & Tech. Corp.*,  
526 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 8

*Ikossi v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
516 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 8

*In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litig.*,  
659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 17

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.*,  
219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 23

*Khan v. Parsons Glob. Servs., Ltd.*,  
428 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Kokesh v. SEC*,  
581 U.S. 455 (2017) ..... 14

*\*Liu v. SEC*,  
591 U.S. 71 (2020) ..... 14

<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018) .....	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	23
<i>McWay v. LaHood</i> , 269 F.R.D. 35 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	10
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	13
<i>Nat'l Exch. Bank &amp; Tr. v. Petro-Chemical Sys., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1858621 (E.D. Wisc. Dec. 3, 2012) .....	13
<i>In re NETtel Corp., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 3130571 (Bankr. D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2004) .....	6
<i>Orlowske v. Burwell</i> , 318 F.R.D. 544 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	8
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 225 (2019) .....	12
<i>Resol. Tr. Corp. v. N. Bridge Assocs.</i> , 22 F.3d 1198 (1st Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>*Robare Grp., Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 922 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12, 18
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975) .....	15
<i>Sanjour v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 1033 (D.D.C. 1992), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>Scarborough v. Harvey</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11
<i>SEC v. Bartek</i> , 484 F. App'x 949 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>SEC v. E-Smart Techs., Inc.</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	14
<i>SEC v. EagleEye Asset Mgmt.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 2013) .....	19

*SEC v. First City*,  
688 F. Supp. 705 (D.D.C. 1988), *aff'd*, 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....16, 17

*SEC v. Jammin Java Corp.*,  
2016 WL 11783918 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2016) ..... 19

*SEC v. Jarkesy*,  
603 U.S. 109 (2024)..... 14

*SEC v. Levy*,  
706 F. Supp. 61 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 18

*SEC v. Musk*,  
3:23-mc-80253-JSC (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2023) .....4, 5

*SEC v. Punch TV Studios Inc.*,  
2023 WL 5806205 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2023) ..... 16

*SEC v. Sason*,  
433 F. Supp. 3d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....12, 16

*SEC v. Savoy*,  
587 F.2d 1149, 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 15, 16, 17

*SEC v. Sierra Brokerage Servs., Inc.*,  
608 F. Supp. 2d 923 (S.D. Ohio 2009)..... 18

\**SEC v. Sripetch*,  
154 F.4th 980 (9th Cir. 2025), *petition for cert. granted*, 2026 WL 73091  
(U.S. Jan. 9, 2026).....5, 25

\**SEC v. Steadman*,  
967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 12, 15, 16

*SEC v. Verdiramo*,  
890 F. Supp. 2d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 18

*SEC v. Westport Cap. Markets*,  
408 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D. Conn. 2019) .....18, 21

*SEC v. Wills*,  
472 F. Supp. 1250 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 16

*Sec’y of Lab. v. Nat’l Cement Co. of Cal. Inc.*,  
573 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 12

*Southmark Prime Plus, L.P. v. Falzone*,  
776 F. Supp. 888 (D. Del. 1991) ..... 15

*Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....23

*Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus*,  
29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994) .....24

*\*Staples v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 600 (1994).....13, 14

*Suarez v. Compass Coffee LLC*,  
2025 WL 3062798 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2025) .....6

*United States v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.*,  
801 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2015) .....13

*\*United States v. Georgetown Univ.*,  
331 F. Supp. 69 (D.D.C. 1971)..... 13, 20, 21, 22

*United States v. Navarro*,  
627 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022).....25

*United States v. Project on Gov’t Oversight*,  
839 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D.D.C. 2012) .....1

*United States v. Sheehan*,  
512 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....13, 14

*United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Cal., L.A., Cal.*,  
858 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1988) .....21

*\*United States v. White Fuel Corp.*,  
498 F.2d 619 (1st Cir. 1974).....20, 21

*Zacharias v. SEC*,  
569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....12

**Statutes & Rules**

15 U.S.C. § 78j.....13

15 U.S.C. § 78m(d).....11, 12

15 U.S.C. § 78q.....13

15 U.S.C. § 78u(b).....14

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B) .....13

17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-1 .....2, 24  
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-101 ..... 18  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a)(1)(A).....5, 9  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d) ..... 1,8  
Rules of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
Rule 7(h)(1)..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Paul S. Atkins, Chairman, SEC, Keynote Address at the 25th Annual A.A.  
Sommer, Jr. Lecture on Corporate, Securities, and Financial Law (Oct. 7,  
2025), [https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/speeches-statements/atkins-100925-  
keynote-address-25th-annual-aa-sommer-jr-lecture-corporate-securities-  
financial-law](https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/speeches-statements/atkins-100925-keynote-address-25th-annual-aa-sommer-jr-lecture-corporate-securities-financial-law) ..... 10
